
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 September 2011 
 
 
When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston 
 

 
 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 
10.30 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Churchill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr 
Goddard, Ms Hitchens, Mr Pawley, Mrs Roberts, Mrs Rodgers, Mr Skinner, 
Mrs Stephens and Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the Chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used 
in meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM 

Floor 1  
Civic Centre 

Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 13 June 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 9 - 12) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 13 - 20) 
  
 To review the PLAF’s terms of reference. 
  
7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010/11   (Pages 21 - 36) 
  
 The Forum will consider the draft Plymouth Local Access Forum annual report for 

2010/11. 
  
8. WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 2011 

(CONSULTATION RESULTS: PRELIMINARY REPORT)   
(Pages 37 - 42) 

  
 The Forum will receive an update report on progress of the Whitleigh: Safer and 

Sustainable Travel 2011consultation results (previously known as Access Whitleigh 
Project). 

  
9. STEPPING STONES TO NATURE PROJECT UPDATE   (Pages 43 - 48) 
  
 The Stepping Stones to Nature Project Coordinator will provide an update report on the 

Stepping Stones to Nature project (Year 2 July 2010 – June 2011). 
  
10. PLYMOUTH GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT   (Pages 49 - 52) 
  
 The forum will receive a briefing report on the Green Infrastructure Plan. 



 

  
11. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

CONSULTATION   
 

  
 To discuss the consultation on the National Planning Policy Framework. 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/1951747.pdf 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/1951736.pdf 

  
12. RECRUITMENT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

DEPARTMENT   
 

  
 To receive an update from the Public Rights of Way Officer. 
  
13. WORKING GROUPS    
  
 To receive updates from any recent working groups and to agree any working groups for 

items on this agenda. 
  
 (a.) RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN WORKING GROUP  
   
14. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 53 - 54) 
  
 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for 2011/2012. 
  
15. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 55 - 62) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by the 

Forum. 
  
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next meeting will be held at 10:30am on Monday 12 December 2011 at the Council 

House, Armada Way, Plymouth. 
  
17. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS    
  
 To discuss any issues brought forward by members of the Forum. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 13 June 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 13 June 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Churchill, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, Ms 
Hitchens, Mr Pawley, Mrs Roberts, Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mrs Rodgers 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Ray Fairchild is appointed as Chair and Ian Stewart is appointed as Vice-
Chair of the Plymouth Local Access Forum (LAF) for the forthcoming year. 
 

2. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Churchill to the Plymouth LAF. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by a member in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley Coastal Access: 

Public Slipways in 
Plymouth (minute 
10 refers) 

A user of slipways and 
the Secretary of 
Mayflower Boat 
Owner Association 

Personal 

Mr Pawley South West Coast 
Path Update 
(minute 11 refers) 

Is the Plymouth local 
representative for the 
South West Coast 
Path 

Personal 

Mr Skinner Public Path 
Extinguishment 
Order – Ridgeway 
School (minute 12 
refers) 

Ramblers and Open 
Spaces 

Personal 

Mr Emery Public Path 
Extinguishment 

Ramblers and Open 
Spaces 

Personal 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Order – Ridgeway 
School (minute 12 
refers) 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Coastal Access: 
Public Slipways in 
Plymouth (minute 
11 refers) 

A member of the 
Cattewater Harbour 
Commission 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Public Path 
Extinguishment 
Order – Ridgeway 
School (minute 12 
refers) 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Churchill 

Public Path 
Extinguishment 
Order – Ridgeway 
School (minute 12 
refers) 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

 
4. MINUTES   

 
With regard to the minutes of 28 March 2011 members commented that – 
 

(a) Mr Stewart, Vice-Chair was not present at the meeting and he 
should be removed from the attendance record; 
 

(b) regarding minute 71, Mr Attrill did not leave the meeting and his 
name should be removed from the list members who left the 
meeting. 

 
It was also commented by Ray Fairchild, Chair of the Forum that, if the Forum was 
not to be quorate at a future meeting then there should be a break for lunch with 
members returning to complete LAF business in the afternoon. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 are confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the above amendments in (a) and 
(b); 
 

(2) regarding minute 66, the Forum Secretary would chase the 
response from Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation Surveyor. 

 
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 

Page 2



The Forum noted the tracking resolutions document. Following comments made by 
members it was agreed that – 
 

(a) the recently published 2009/10 Annual Report is forwarded to 
Natural England; 
 

(b) a mechanism is added to the document to easily identify which 
resolutions have been completed and which are still outstanding; 
 

(c) an update is provided to the next Forum meeting from Robin 
Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer on the progress of recruiting 
a university student to undertake a work placement within the 
public rights of way department. 

 
7. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE   

 
The Forum considered the terms of reference and commented that – 
 

(a) section 4.11 stated that the forum needed to have one member 
from each user group present for meetings to be quorate and that 
given the low number of landowners this could potentially cause 
conflict at future meetings and as such needed to be reviewed 
further; 
 

(b) Natural England’s guidance for LAFs should be reviewed and an 
updated section 4.11 included in the Terms of Reference to be 
discussed at a future meeting; 
 

(c) clarification was needed on the membership of Beth Roberts who 
was acknowledged to be a landowner in the Annual Report but an 
other interest member on her nameplate. 

 
Agreed that the LAF Secretary would seek clarification on Beth Roberts membership 
and the guidance from Natural England and report back to the next meeting where 
the Terms of Reference would be reconsidered. 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010/11   
 
The Forum considered the 2010-2011 annual report and commented that – 
 

(a) there should be a section that highlighted the number of designated 
public rights of way at the beginning of the year and how many 
designated public rights of way at the end of the year; 
 

(b) the section on membership groups needed to be clarified and 
updated; 
 

(c) in section 3.1 the wording ‘as far as practicable’ should be included 
after the word constituted so that the sentence reads ‘The 
Plymouth Local Access Forum has been constituted, as far as 

Page 3



practicable, so that it is balanced between three main interests’; 
 

(d) clarification should be sought on the wording used in section 3.4 – 
Advertising for Members as this was felt that it did not follow the 
guidance produced by Natural England. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary would make the suggested amendments and 
additions as discussed in (a), (b) and (c) above; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would seek clarification on the guidance from 
Natural England and report back to the next meeting where the 
annual report would be reconsidered. 

 
9. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - WORK PROGRAMME 

PRIORITIES   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer submitted a briefing note on the Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan – work programme priorities. It was commented by 
members that – 
 

(a) the detail of the ROWIP required members to be able to have an 
informed discussion with the Public Rights of Way Officer before 
determining the priorities; 
 

(b) If the ROWIP was deferred until the next meeting then there was 
the potential that time would elapse before any of the allocated 
revenue of £10k could be spent; 
 

(c) an all forum working group would be the best way to address the 
work programme priorities of the ROWIP with the Public Rights of 
Way Officer also invited to attend. 

 
Agreed that the LAF Secretary would seek to organise a working group on the 
ROWIP – work programme priorities within the next three weeks and invite all 
Forum members and the Public Rights of Way Officer to attend. 
 

10. COASTAL ACCESS: PUBLIC SLIPWAYS IN PLYMOUTH   
 
Dave Pawley, Forum member addressed the Forum about public slipways in 
Plymouth and informed members that – 
 

(a) Plymouth City Council had a responsibility to provide coastal 
access and that this was also under the remit of the Local Access 
Forum; 
 

(b) in Plymouth there were three main ways to access the sea, which 
were using slipways, landing stages and steps; 
 

Page 4



(c) due to slipways and steps involving tidal movements both were 
subjected to regular sea washing which resulted in the growth of 
weeds; it was the council’s responsibility to maintain these areas to 
ensure that they were cleaned and safe to use; 
 

(d) recently a member of the public slipped on the Mount Batten 
slipway as it had not been cleaned and following an inspection was 
closed; the slip had since re-opened and had been fully cleaned 
following a written complaint being sent to the Chief Executive of 
Plymouth City Council; 
 

(e) the council’s webpage for landing stages and slipways, highlighting 
which slipways were public, private and commercial, was 
inaccurate; this was inadequate particularly as this is the first place 
that members of the public look for coastal access points. 

 
It was commented by members that – 
 

(f) given the importance of the America’s Cup and the high number of 
expected visitors that this would bring it was imperative that the 
council maintained its means of coastal access to an acceptable 
standard; 
   

(g) the Forum needed to highlight their concerns to Plymouth City 
Council and recommend that the inaccuracies on the slipways and 
landing stages webpage is updated as a matter of urgency; 
 

(h) Plymouth City Council when updating their web content should 
liaise with the Waterfront Partnership and the Tamar Estuaries 
Consultative Forum to ensure that their web content does not 
conflict. 

 
Agreed that Dave Pawley, LAF member, would provide a written response 
highlighting the Forum’s concerns to the LAF Secretary who would then forward the 
letter to Assistant Director for Development and Regeneration. 
 

(Mr Pawley and Councillor Wheeler declared a personal interest in the above item) 
 

11. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH UPDATE   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer submitted a briefing note giving an update 
on the South West Coast Path. Members were provided with updates on the 
Jennicliff footpath closure, the Royal William Yard and the Breakwater Road 
Diversion. It was commented by members that – 
 

(a) the boardwalk at the Royal William Yard had been fully erected, 
although it was still closed to the public for decorative work; 
 

(b) the steps at the Royal William Yard were not in place and works 
had stalled due to a lack of funding. Funding discussions were 

Page 5



ongoing and were dependent on the footpath through the yard 
being adopted as a public right of way; 
 

(c) the signage erected at Breakwater Road had improved access to 
the Yacht Haven Quay footpath, however, there had been one 
comment from a member of the public that they wished to see the 
bespoke cast iron signage renovated rather than replaced. 

 
(Mr Pawley declared a personal interest in the above item) 

 
12. PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER - RIDGEWAY SCHOOL   

 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer submitted a briefing note on a Public Path 
Extin
[...]
nd did not take part in any of the discussion) 
 

13. WORKING GROUPS   
 
Mrs Hitchens advised the Forum that on 7 May 2011 a working group undertook to 
look into the Access Whitleigh Project. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) footpaths were identified using the Ramblers’ maps and then walked 
by the group to identify potential issues; 
 

(b) the Whitleigh area was well designed with some excellent footpaths, 
particularly around Cann woods and it was understood that these 
paths were being used by a local health group walk leader; 
 

(c) 
 

it was believed that the paths were maintained by the council and 
recommendations were provided to Rosemary Dale, Major Schemes 
Officer within the Sustainable Transport department about cleaning, 
street lighting and signage. 

 
It was also commented by members that the Planning Working Group should 
request that the Planning department be made aware that when a planning 
application is received if there is a public footpath involved then the footpath should 
be made a public right of way and included on the definitive map.   
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary would type up the notes of the Access Whiteligh 
Project Working Group and distribute a copy to all members by 
email; 
 

(2) Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair would draft a letter to the Planning 
department asking for them to explain the process of determining 
applications where a public footpath is involved. 

 
14. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Forum noted their work programme and commented that an update on the 
Green Infrastructure Plan should be provided at a future meeting with the Forum 
potentially holding a working group to review the Plan in detail. 
 

15. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum noted their correspondence and commented that all responses sent 
from the Forum should be addressed to an individual and not to ‘whom it may 
concern’. 

Page 7



 
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum be held at 10.30am on Monday 12 
September 2011. 
 

17. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
Following a member of the Forum suggesting a change to the start time of the 
Forum to 10am, members were informed that – 
 

(a) during a previous consultation in 2010 Forum members opted to 
hold their Forum meetings at 10:30am; 
 

(b) the Forum should not be a lengthy meeting as the working groups 
should undertake to look at issues in detail with the Forum used to 
endorse the working groups recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
 
Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

22.11.10 
Minute 35 

Agreed that David Readman 
would send Tamar Valley 
Discovery Trail brochures to 
the LAF secretary to 
disseminate to members at a 
future meeting of the Forum. 

Following David Readman’s 
presentation members 
requested to see the 
brochures on Tamar Valley 
Discovery Trail. 

Ross 
Johnston 

David Readman contacted 
the LAF Secretary on 13 June 
2011 and would provide the 
brochures for Forum 
members at the September 
meeting. 

24 January 2011 

28.03.11 
Minute 67 

Agreed that the creation of 
position statements are 
approved; 
 

This was discussed and agreed 
as part of the LAF 
development item. 

The Forum Need to set up a working 
group to ascertain the 
subjects of position 
statements. 

July/August 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 4 

regarding minute 66, the 
Forum Secretary would chase 
the response from Ian 
Gillhespy, Senior Valuation 
Surveyor. 
 

Members expressed their 
disappointment to have not 
received an update or 
response to their letters 
regarding the recent School 
Academy Transfers. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Chased Ian Gillhespy on 14 
June 2011 and again on 27 
June 2011.  Letter received 
on 13 July 2011 and added to 
12 September 2011 agenda. 

September 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 6 

the recently published 
2009/10 Annual Report is 
forwarded to Natural 
England; 

Members noted the report 
had been published and 
advised that the report 
needed to be forwarded to 
Natural England. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Robin Pearce forwarded 
report to Natural England on 
10 August 2011. 

July 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 6 

a mechanism is added to the 
document to easily identify 
which resolutions have been 
completed and which are still 
outstanding; 

Members were not clear on 
what resolutions had been 
completed and wished for the 
document to be made clearer. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Completed with a key added 
to the document. 

September 2011 

13.06.11 an update is provided to the Members discussed the Robin An item added to the agenda September 2011 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 9



Minute 6 
 

next Forum meeting from 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of 
Way Officer on the progress 
of recruiting a university 
student to undertake a work 
placement within the public 
rights of way department. 

definitive map and the 
possibility of asking a 
university work placement 
student to assist in updating 
the map. 

Pearce for 12 September 2011 
meeting called ‘Recruitment 
to the Public Rights of Way 
Department’. 

13.06.11 
Minute 7 
 

Agreed that the LAF 
Secretary would seek 
clarification on Beth Roberts 
membership and the guidance 
from Natural England and 
report back to the next 
meeting where the Terms of 
Reference would be 
reconsidered. 

Following the discussion on 
the Terms of Reference it was 
noted that there was a lack of 
land-owners and also 
requested that clarification 
was provided on Forum 
membership. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Confirmed with the PROW 
Officer that Beth Roberts 
appointment to the LAF was 
as a Landowner. Terms of 
Reference updated 
accordingly and added to  the 
12 September 2011 agenda. 

September 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 8 

the LAF Secretary would 
make the suggested 
amendments and additions as 
discussed in (a), (b) and (c) 
above; 
AND 
the LAF Secretary would 
seek clarification on the 
guidance from Natural 
England and report back to 
the next meeting where the 
annual report would be 
reconsidered. 

Following the discussion on 
the annual report members 
wanted to receive clarification 
on some of the items before 
approving the report at the 
next meeting. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Changes were made to the 
Annual report accordingly 
and it has been added to the 
12 September 2011 agenda. 

September 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 9 
 

Agreed that the LAF 
Secretary would seek to 
organise a working group on 
the ROWIP – work 

Members discussed the 
ROWIP and wished to discuss 
the issue with the PROW 
officer before they agreed to 

Ross 
Johnston 

Working group was set up 
and met on 11 July 2011. 

8 July 2011 

P
age 10



programme priorities within 
the next three weeks and 
invite all Forum members and 
the Public Rights of Way 
Officer to attend. 

any of the work programme 
priorities. 

13.06.11 
Minute 10 

Agreed that Dave Pawley, 
LAF member, would provide 
a written response 
highlighting the Forum’s 
concerns to the LAF 
Secretary who would then 
forward the letter to 
Director for Development 
and Regeneration. 

Following the discussion on 
coastal access members 
wished to highlight their 
concerns to the local 
authority. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Sent the draft letter to Ray 
Fairchild for approval on 27 
June 2011. Letter sent to 
Anthony Payne, Director for 
Development and 
Regeneration on 30 June 
2011. 

27 June 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 13 

the LAF Secretary would type 
up the notes of the Access 
Whiteligh Project Working 
Group and distribute a copy 
to all members by email; 

Members received an update 
on recent working group 
activities. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Notes typed up and emailed 
to members on 27 June 2011. 

27 June 2011 

13.06.11 
Minute 13 

Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair 
would draft a letter to the 
Planning department asking 
for them to explain the 
process of determining 
applications where a public 
footpath is involved. 

The Planning Working Group 
wished to receive up
[...]
   

Plymouth Local Access Forum Annual 
Report 

13   12        

Northern Corridor Development update            

Access Whitleigh Project    12   12     

South West Coast Path update 13           

Ridgeway School update 13           

Rights of Way Improvement Plan – work 
programme priorities 

13      12     

Access to Nature project update    12        

Green Infrastructure Plan    12        

Consultations (final date)            

National Planning Policy Framework 
Consultation     17       

Potential Site Visits            

Groundwork: Radford Woods            

Plymstock Quarry            

Working Group Issues            

Access Whitleigh 13           

Rights of Way Improvement Plan – work 
programme priorities 

   12        

Planning Application responses            

            

 

Agenda Item 14Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Plymouth Transport and Highways is a partnership between Plymouth City Council and Amey 
 
Director of Development (Plymouth City Council) - Anthony Payne 
Amey LG Limited | company number 3612746 | registered in England & Wales | Registered address at The Sherard Building, Edmund Halley Road, Oxford, OX4 4DQ 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Please ask for: Sunita Mills 
 
Date June 2 2011 My Ref LTP/consdata/let Your Ref       
 

Dear Mr Johnston 
 
Plymouth’s Third Local Transport Plan:  Consultation Feedback 
 
Thank you for taking the time to respond to the consultation for Plymouth’s draft third Local 
Transport Plan on behalf of the Local Access Forum. The feedback we received has been helpful in 
shaping the final document which was adopted on April 11 2011. 
 
We reviewed and considered all the comments and information received, and amendments were 
made to the plan where we felt there was a good case for change. The final Local Transport Plan and 
Implementation Plan (LTP3) are available to view at: www.plymouth.gov.uk/ltp2011-2026.  A hard is 
available at local libraries across Plymout
[...]
e most beneficial were we able to be more pro-active. (With much building 
works in progress many convenient paths are disappearing, including some cycle ways). We would like 
to discuss our role in helping to preserve open spaces, footpaths and public rights of way for Plymouth. 
 
We have many questions we would like to ask of the planners, but more specifically, how can we get 
involved as a statutory Committee and especially in relation to the proposed changes to the planning 
process. 
 
We understand some of the complexities of process but would be obliged if a member of the Planning 
Directorate would liaise with us and come and talk at one of our regular meetings. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
 
 
Mr. Ian Stewart 
Vice-Chair of the Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 
 
cc. Anthony Payne, Director for Development and Regeneration 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

23 August 2011 

Mr Paul Barnard 
Planning Department 
Development and Regeration 
Floor 8 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	6 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010/11
	8 WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 2011 (CONSULTATION RESULTS: PRELIMINARY REPORT)
	Consultation map - WEB VERSION

	9 STEPPING STONES TO NATURE PROJECT UPDATE
	10 PLYMOUTH GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT
	14 WORK PROGRAMME
	15 CORRESPONDENCE
	response letter (Schools)
	LAF letter 27.6.11 - PCC Public slipways
	LAF letter 23.8.11 - Paul Barnard




Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 12 September 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 12 September 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Churchill, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, Ms 
Hitchens, Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr Curno, Mr Pawley, Mrs Roberts, Mrs Rodgers and 
Mrs Stephens. 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Churchill 

Chair’s Urgent 
Business – Plym 
Valley Cycle Trail 
(minute 20 refers) 
 

Member of 
Planning 
Committee 
 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Chair’s Urgent 
Business – Plym 
Valley Cycle Trail 
(minute 20 refers) 

Member of 
Planning 
Committee 
  

Personal 

 
19. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2011 are approved. 
 

20. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Plym Valley Cycle Trail   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that the National Trust had 
recently made an application to the Planning Authority for a Plym Valley Cycle Trail. 
It was commented by members that – 
 

(a) in principle the idea of a cycle trail was supported, however, Forum 



members were concerned about the proposed location due to 
issues about car parking and current users; 
 

(b) the application demonstrated that the National Trust was becoming 
more receptive to the needs of the wider public audience, which 
was encouraging; 
 

(c) consultation on the cycle trail had been minimal and as such the 
Forum felt that the consultation deadline on the planning 
application should be extended. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair would draft a letter to the Planning 
department in response to the Plym Valley Cycle Trail planning 
consultation deadline asking for the deadline to be extended for the 
Forum to make comments following a site visit; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would seek to organise a working group on the 
Plym Valley Cycle Trail by 23 September 2011 and invite all Forum 
members to attend; 
 

(3) a copy of John Emery’s email on the Plym Valley Cycle Trail be 
emailed to all Forum Members. 

 

  
21. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
Members noted their tracking resolutions. 
 

22. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Agreed the terms of reference is approved. 
 

23. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010/11   
 
The Forum considered the 2010-2011 draft annual report and commented that it 
was pleasing to see statistics on public rights of way being included in the annual 
report at section 4.10, however, the statistics recorded could be improved to make 
them clearer and more comparable. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the PROW Officer would write a statement to be included under 
the statistics at 4.10 informing the reader as legal process in 
progress; 
 

(2) subject to (1) being complete the 2010 - 2011 annual report is 
approved for publication. 

 
 



24. WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 2011 
(CONSULTATION RESULTS: PRELIMINARY REPORT)   
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Agreed to invite Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer to attend the Forum’s next 
meeting on 12 December 2011 to provide an update on the Whitleigh: Safer and 
Sustainable Travel project. 
 

25. STEPPING STONES TO NATURE PROJECT UPDATE   
 
Zoe Goss, Project Coordinator provided an update about the Stepping Stones to 
Nature Project in Plymouth and informed members that – 
 

(a) the project, which was close to concluding its second year of a four 
year project, had achieved excellent progress in engaging people 
positively in using green space; 
 

(b) as part of positively engaging people in using green space the project 
had coordinated events at a number of green spaces across the city 
including – 
  

•  Woodland wood; 
 

•  Ham woods; 
 

•  Southway Valley LNR; 
 

•  Efford Valley; 
 

•  Forder Valley; 
 

(c) the project had delivered a number of capital improvements within 
woodlands to provide visible physical improvements which had 
encouraged increased participation;  
 

(d) the project had delivered many successes in its first two years and 
would continue to strive forward in years three and four developing on 
the already successful improvements to improving access to woodlands 
and information and by building confidence of people using green 
spaces. 

 
Agreed to distribute to all Forum members the Stepping Stones to Nature Project 
Annual Report for year two. 
 

26. PLYMOUTH GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT   
 
Members received a report on the Plymouth Green Infrastructure Project. 
 
Agreed that – 



 
(1) the LAF Secretary would seek to find out how many Forum members 

could be nominated to sit on the Saltram Countryside Park 
Stakeholder Forum. Subject to three members being allowed the 
Forum nominated Ray Fairchild, Chair, Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair and 
John Skinner; 
 

(2) a list of Forum Members nominated to sit out on other bodies be 
provided at a future meeting. 

 
27. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK CONSULTATION   

 
Forum members received a consultation request on the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
It was agreed not to respond to the consultation as a Forum but members were 
minded that they could respond to the consultation as individuals. 
 

28. RECRUITMENT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY DEPARTMENT   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way (PROW) Officer provided members with an 
update on recruitment to the PROW department. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the University of Plymouth were receptive to the idea of providing an 
intern to the PROW department; 
 

(b) due to a staff restructure and the implementation of the 
Accommodation Strategy the idea of recruiting an intern had been put 
on hold; 
 

(c) the intern employed would suitably be a student of geography or 
similar subject and be available for a year’s work experience in order 
to assist with the backlog of footpaths awaiting to be added to the 
definitive map. 

 
Forum members commented that they felt that recruiting an intern was intrinsic to 
the expediency of footpaths becoming defined as PROW. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) a letter be written by Ray Fairchild, Chair, in consultation with the 
LAF Secretary and PROW Officer, to the Chief Executive of 
Plymouth City Council identifying the need for the recruitment of a 
University Intern at the earliest opportunity; 
 

(2) an updated list of Forum members contact details be distributed to 
all members via email. 

 
 
 



29. WORKING GROUPS 
   

a) RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN WORKING GROUP 
   
The Forum was informed that a recent working group undertook to look into the 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) – work programme priorities and that 
the working group recommended that the ROWIP should spend the money from the 
Local Transport Plan on revising the South West Coast Path Walking Guide and 
improving historic trails in Plymouth. 
 
The PROW Officer, who also attended the working group, gave an update on the 
recommendations made by the working group. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the work on revising the South West Coast Path Walking Guide 
had been commissioned and that 10,000 books would be 
produced and be available free of charge to members of the public; 
 

(b) only one of the five historic footpaths would have been improved 
using the money allocated, however, subsequently more money 
had become available and now all five historic footpaths could be 
improved; 
 

(c) 
 

in order to improve all historic footpaths the PROW Officer 
needed to be aware of what improvements were required and 
requested for a volunteer to undertake the research. 

 
Agreed that Ray Fairchild, Chair would walk two of the five historic paths in 
Plymouth and report back on what improvements are required to the PROW 
Officer. 
   

30. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Members noted their work programme and agreed that – 
 

(a) the following items be added to the work programme: 
 

• South West Coast Path update – 12 December 2011; 
 

• Public slipways update – 12 December 2011; 
 

• Eastern Corridor Development update – 12 December 2011; 
 

• MVV Umvelt Incinerator – 12 March 2012; 
 

(b) a site visit be organised within the next six weeks to look at three 
separate woodland sites that have had significant improvements made 
to them through the Stepping Stones to Nature project; 
 

(c) the recent Planning Authority consultation be included on the agenda 



for the next Forum meeting and be emailed to all members for 
consideration. 

 
31. CORRESPONDENCE   

 
The Forum noted their correspondence and agreed that in response to the letter 
received on 13 July 2011 from Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation Surveyor, he be invited 
to the next meeting of the Forum to provide an update on Statutory Land Transfers 
for Ridgeway School and Coombe Dean School. 
 

32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum be held at 10.30am on Monday 12 
December 2011. 
 

33. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
Following issues raised Members were provided with an update on the following – 
 

(a) Ridgeway School Extinguishment Order; 
 

(b) the Royal William Yard; 
 

(c) the South West Coast Path; 
 

(d) city wide signage for footpaths. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


